

RESOLUTION HONORING SENIOR VICE CHANCELLOR RON ANDERSON JUNE 22, 2022

WHEREAS, Ron Anderson, Senior Vice Chancellor for Academic and Student Affairs, will retire on September 13, 2022, after twenty-six years of outstanding and meritorious service to Minnesota State; and

WHEREAS, Ron Anderson began his career with the Minnesota Community College system in October 1993; and

WHEREAS, Ron Anderson went on to serve Minneapolis College and served as the as senior academic officer, chief financial officer, and president of Century College between 2006 to 2015; and

WHEREAS, Ron Anderson has provided valuable leadership and counsel to two chancellors and three chairs of the Board of Trustees Academic and Student Affairs Committee; and

WHEREAS, Ron Anderson has been a tireless advocate for an equity-minded and student-centered approach to teaching and learning to benefit the students of Minnesota State colleges and universities; and

WHEREAS, Ron Anderson has been a constant source of generosity and kindness in supporting the entire Minnesota State system; and

WHEREAS, Ron Anderson has shared his professional expertise not only with Minnesota State colleagues, but also with local and national educational leaders; and

WHEREAS, Ron Anderson has been a respected voice for Minnesota State, representing all he has served with excellence; and

WHEREAS, Ron Anderson has personified the professional ideals and best attributes of a public servant, setting the example of dedication to principle and mission which has been an inspiration to fellow colleagues; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE MINNESOTA STATE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND CHANCELLOR MALHOTRA on this day, June 22, 2022, hereby extend our sincere and grateful appreciation to Ron Anderson for his twenty-six years of dedicated service and contributions to Minnesota State, and offer our congratulations on his well-earned retirement and best wishes to him and his family for continued success, happiness, and good health.

Chair, Board of Trustees

Couls

Devinder Malhotra

Chancellor